year 2012 and for the nine months ended March 30, 2013 are adjusted to reflect the Transaction as if it occurred on
July 3, 2011. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is adjusted to reflect the
Transaction as if it occurred on March 30, 2013, the last day of the most recently filed period.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and, therefore,
are not indicative of the operating results and financial position that might have been achieved had the Transaction
occurred as of an earlier date, nor are they indicative of operating results and financial position that may occur in the
future. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2012 and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 30, 2013.

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form 8-K

5

OCLARO, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1) Pro Forma
Revenues $ 385,458 $ (95,173) $ 290,285
Cost of revenues 315,413 (75,532) 239,881

Gross profit 70,045 (19,641) 50,404
Operating expenses:
Research and development 67,003 (10,746) 56,257
Selling, general and administrative 62,541 (6,412) 56,129
Amortization of intangible assets 3,000 (276) 2,724
Restructuring, acquisition and related costs 10,361 (604) 9,757
Flood-related expense, net 2,458 �  2,458
Gain on sale of property and equipment (11,566) �  (11,566)

Total operating expenses 133,797 (18,037) 115,760

Operating loss (63,752) (1,604) (65,356)
Other income (expense): �
Interest expense, net (1,121) �  (1,121)
Gain on foreign currency translation 3,116 1,469 4,585
Other income 2,238 �  2,238

Total other income (expense) 4,233 1,469 5,702

Loss before income taxes (59,519) 135 (59,564)
Income tax provision 6,984 (3,918) 3,066

Net loss $ (66,503) $ 3,783 $ (62,720)

Net loss per share
Basic $ (1.32) $ 0.08 $ (1.24)
Diluted (1.32) 0.08 (1.24)
Shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic 50,396 50,396
Diluted 50,396 50,396

See accompanying Notes.

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form 8-K

6

OCLARO, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 30, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1) Pro Forma
Revenues $ 449,920 $ (67,278) $ 382,642
Cost of revenues 396,425 (55,002) 341,423

Gross profit 53,495 (12,276) 41,219
Operating expenses:
Research and development 76,752 (6,970) 69,782
Selling, general and administrative 69,778 (4,605) 65,173
Amortization of intangible assets 6,828 (207) 6,621
Restructuring, acquisition and related (gains) costs, net (7,944) (336) (8,280)
Flood-related (income) expense, net (10,643) �  (10,643)
Loss on sale of property and equipment 62 �  62

Total operating expenses 134,833 (12,119) 122,714

Operating loss (81,338) (157) (81,495)
Other income (expense): �
Interest expense, net (2,230) �  (2,230)
Loss on foreign currency translation (10,580) (239) (10,819)
Other income (expense) (3,760) 37 (3,723)
Gain on bargain purchase 27,865 �  27,865

Total other income (expense) 11,295 (202) 11,093

Loss before income taxes (70,043) (359) (70,402)
Income tax provision 2,993 (601) 2,392

Net loss $ (73,036) $ 242 $ (72,794)

Net loss per share
Basic $ (0.84) $ �  $ (0.84)
Diluted (0.84) �  (0.84)
Shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic 86,770 86,770
Diluted 86,770 86,770

See accompanying Notes.

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form 8-K

7

OCLARO, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

MARCH 30, 2013

(in thousands, except par value)

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (3) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 59,614 $ �  $ 92,000 $ 151,614
Restricted cash 16,919 �  �  16,919
Short-term investments 3,979 �  �  3,979
Accounts receivable, net, including $2,838
due from related parties at March 30, 2013 106,616 (14,202) �  92,414
Inventories 133,645 (22,314) �  111,331
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 28,493 (2,514) �  25,979

Total current assets 349,266 (39,030) 92,000 402,236

Property and equipment, net 90,731 (14,310) �  76,421
Other intangible assets, net 36,917 (609) �  36,308
Goodwill 10,904 �  �  10,904
Other non-current assets 6,652 (1,958) �  4,694

Total assets $ 494,470 $ (55,907) $ 92,000 $ 530,563

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, including $1,808 due to
related parties at March 30, 2013 $ 102,415 $ (9,259) $ �  $ 93,156
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 56,583 (6,245) �  50,338
Capital lease obligations, current 10,218 �  �  10,218
Notes payable 15,611 �  �  15,611
Credit line payable 39,995 �  �  39,995

Total current liabilities 224,822 (15,504) �  209,318

Deferred gain on sale-leasebacks 10,878 �  �  10,878
Convertible notes payable 23,668 �  �  23,668
Capital lease obligations, non-current 10,677 �  �  10,677
Other non-current liabilities 23,285 (8,427) �  14,858

Total liabilities 293,330 (23,931) �  269,399

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form 8-K

8

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock: 1,000 shares authorized;
none issued and outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock: $0.01 par value per share;
175,000 shares authorized and 92,641 shares
issued and outstanding at March 30, 2013 926 �  �  926
Additional paid-in capital 1,426,834 �  �  1,426,834
Accumulated other comprehensive income 38,990 4,141 �  43,131
Accumulated deficit (1,265,610) (36,117) 92,000 (1,209,727)

Total stockholders� equity 201,140 (31,976) 92,000 261,164

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 494,470 $ (55,907) $ 92,000 $ 530,563

See accompanying Notes.

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form 8-K

9

OCLARO, INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(1) Adjustments to eliminate the Business� revenues and direct expenses from Oclaro�s historical financial results as a
result of the disposition.

(2) Adjustments to eliminate the Business� assets and liabilities from Oclaro�s historical net assets as a result of the
disposition of the Business.

(3) Adjustments to reflect the other effects of the disposition, including the cash proceeds of $92.0 million received
at closing.

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form 8-K